Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin



Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them.



UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was made possble.

Resolution <u>05-12-10-A</u> "On^yote? a·ka (Oneida) Gang Prevention Task Force"

WHEREAS,	the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian
	Government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV., Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General tribal Council, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida community is experiencing an increase in gang related activity involving theft, battery, assaults, home break-ins, stabbing, graffiti and drug trafficking, and

WHEREAS, at the April 28, 2010 Oneida Business Committee meeting, evidence of gang related activity was provided for the Oneida community, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee recognizes formal action and support needs to be provided by the government to deter future gang related activity, and

WHEREAS, in 1995 concerned employees and community members representing Social Services, Education, Housing Authority and Law Enforcement formed a task force known as the On^yote? a ka Gang Prevention Task Force which has been active in the Oneida community since 1995, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee supports the work of the On^yote? a ka Gang Prevention Task Force and recognizes it is important to continue that work with support from tribal resources when possible,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oneida Business Committee directs that the On^yote? a ka Gang Prevention Task Force be instituted within the tribal organization to provide support in the effort to prevent and reduce gang related activity in the Oneida community, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the General Manager, Chief of Staff, Gaming General Manager and Chief Financial Officer shall assign appropriate representatives from each of their respective areas to assist the On^yote? a ka Gang Prevention Task Force in fulfilling their responsibilities, and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the On^yote? a ka Gang Prevention Task Force shall be afforded the same opportunity to present reports on gang related activity to the community and to the General Tribal Council in accordance with the Comprehensive Policy Governing Boards, Committees and Commissions.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum; 6 members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 12th day of May 2010; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 5 for, 0 members against, and 0 members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Patricia Hoeft, Tribal Secretary
Oneida Business Committee

^{*}According to the By-Laws, Article I, Section 1, the Chair votes "only in the case of a tie."